Fincannon Masters v. Commissioner of Social Security Administration Doc. 37

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA DIVISION

Carla Y. Fincannon Masters, ) Civil Action No. 3:10-cv-2477-RBH
Plaintiff, ;

V. ; ORDER

Commissioner of Social Security, : )
Defendant. )) )

On October 15, 2012, the plaintiff filed a motion for attorney’s*feessuant to the Equal
Access to Justice Act (‘EAJA”), 42 U.S.C. § 241 2tlembasis that the position taken by the defendgnt
in this action was not substantially justified. f@edant filed a response on November 1, 2012. In the
response, the commissioner asserts that thisomshould be denietdecause his position wag

substantially justified. The commissioner also opptsemanner in which the plaintiff calculated thg

1%

requested fees and asserts that any fees shoaolddeepayable to the plaifi and not her attorney.
The defendant does not object to the plaintiff's retjier costs. Plairfifiled a Reply on November
5, 2012.

Under the EAJA, a court alt award attorney’s fees to a pegng party in certain civil actions
against the United States unless it finds that the government’s position was substantially justified ¢
that special circumstances make an award unfi&tJ.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A). The government beafs

the burden of showing substantial justification. Thompson v. SullB@m F.2d 280 (ACir. 1992).

The district courts have discretion to deterna@measonable fee award and whether that award shquld

be made in excess of thatsttory cap._Pierce v. UnderwqatB7 U.S. 552 (1988); May v. Sullivan

! Plaintiff filed a Memorandum in Support of the Motion on May 8, 2013.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/south-carolina/scdce/3:2010cv02477/177636/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/south-carolina/scdce/3:2010cv02477/177636/37/
http://dockets.justia.com/

936 F.2d 176, 177 (4th Cir. 1991).

The standard to be applied in detenmignwhether the Commissioner was “substantial
justified” for purposes of determining whether agvaf attorney’s fees undéhe EAJA is warranted,
is whether there was arguably substantial evidence to support the Commissioner’s position, not v

there was some evidence to supploe position._Anderson v. Heck]&56 F.2d 1011 (4th Cir. 1984).

The government’s position must be substantialtified in both fact and law. . . In other
words, favorable facts will not rescue the goweent from a substantially unjustified positior
on the law; likewise, an accurate recital @f zannot excuse a substantially unjustified positid
on the facts. After prevailing in the undenlg suit, a petitioner may rely on either &
prelitigation position or a position taken duriliigation as a predicate for fees. Howeve
where the government’s unjustified prelitigatiposition forces the petdner to institute the

suit, the government is liable for fees for the whole suit, notwithstanding that it as
justifiable positions in the various subsidiary disputes that may arise during litigation.

Thompson v. Sullivan980 F.2d at 281-282.

The defendant contends that its position wasstgantially justified because it was reasonabje

in law and fact. He contendsaththe failure to consider the medical records and opinions of
Joudeh, a physician who treated the plaintiff onlyceywas reasonable in law and fact. This coy
believes on the record before it that the defendantisns were not substantially justified and that
award of attorney’s fees is appropriate. T@wsurt adopted the Report of the Magistrate Judg
reversed the Commissioner’s decision, and remandeaxte for consideration of Dr. Joudeh’s opiniag
[citing 20 C.F.R. 8 404.1527(c)] and for re-evaluatio®ofOliver’s opinions, to which the ALJ had
assigned little weight based on conflicting evidence.

On the basis of the above, the Court finds the position of the government was not substg
justified and that the plaintiff should be asded attorney’s fees pursuant to EAJA.

However, the case presents two issues relating to the appropriate cost of living increase

$125 per hour rate allowed by the EAJA. (TBwnmissioner does not object to an award of $367.

2

Yy

/hett

|
n
L

Serts

Dr.

rt

u

€,

ntial

o




in costs.)
The defendant contends that, in computingreguested attorney’s fees, Plaintiff should hay
applied thesouth urban CPI-Ufor July 2011, which was the temporal midpoint between August 20
and July 2012, when the services were rendered.
Attorney’s fees in excess of $125 per hour shaoktbe awarded unless the court finds that {

increase in the cost of living or a “special fatjimstifies a higher fee. 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A)(ii).

The Commissioner contends that plaintiff's coutsdeburly rate should be calculated using the

South urban regional CPI rather than the natiallalrban consumer index. The claimant request
an hourly rate of $250 but did not explain how she calculated this rate other than to say that
counsel’s “regular non-contingent hourly rate.” (ECF No. 32, p. 3)

The Commissioner relies on a non-binding case ttwriJnited States Court of Claims, Co

Constr. Co. v. United Statelk7 CI.Ct. 29 (1989). This court notes that in Sullivan v. Sulli988 F.2d

574 (4th Cir. 1992), the Fourth Ciiitteld that a broad cost of living index is the appropriate meas
by which to calculate a cost of living enhancemetihéostatutory fee. Therake, the Court finds that
the hourly rate of $250 requested by the claimaekeessive and holds that the national CPI shod
be utilized.

As to the Commissioner’s position that the cgtiduld utilize the average for July of 2011, thi
argument lacks merit. The United States Distrimti€ for the District of South Carolina addressed

similar argument in_Ball v. Sullivan754 F.Supp. 71, 75 (D.S.C. 1990)._In Bd#fle court made

reference to “the figure most closely corresponding to the close of services rendered in this
which was June 1990, when referring to the ajibon and calculation of the CPI figure. &l.74.

This court holds that July, 2012 (the month tluart's order was issued) is an appropriate endpo

e

N

bd

this

ure

ild

2]

a

case

nt




for computing the cost of living adjustmenttbe EAJA statutory cajm the case at bar.Seealsq

Sellars v. Barnhar008 WL 2178544, slip op. *2 (D.S.C. May 22, 2008); Nesmith v. Ash0@8

WL 2169897, slip Op. *2 (D.S.C. May 21, 2008)(rejagtthe argument by the Commissioner that the

temporal midpoint of the period during which the attorney’s services were rendered was the apprppria

month on which to calculate the cost of living adjustment).
Applying the CPI-U U.S. City Averagefduly 2012 (229.104) and dividing it by the CPI-U
U.S. City Average for March 1996-the date tBAJA was reenacted-(155.7), and multiplying th

resulting quotient (1.47) by $125 (the base hourlyuatier the EAJA), the rekus an hourly rate of

$183.75. Therefore, the attorney fee ahiar$3476.55 (18.92 hours of work x $183.75 per houy).

Regarding the appropriate payee of the chibekUnited States Supreme Court has determin
that the party and not the attorney is the prevapendy under the EAJA statutie. the case at bar, the
government indicates that the Commissioner “determines whether to waive the requirements
Anti-Assignment Act only after a court actually adsifees, and will waive the requirements only
the Commissioner determines that the plaintiff doeson@t a debt that is subject to offset under th
Treasury Offset Program, 31 SIC. Section 3716(c)(3)(B)(2006).(ECF No. 34, p. 10, n. 4).
Therefore, the government takes the position tleatldtision whether to waive the Act and accept
assignment is in the sole discretion of the goveninTée plaintiff has not made any argument agairj
this.

The Court accordingly orders that the EAJA attorney’s fee payment should be made p43

2 “[T]he cost of living adjustment prosion seems designed to provide a disincentive
agencies to prolong the litigation process. The agshowuld not reap the benefits of any inflatio
during litigation. Similarly, attorneys should notkahe purchasing power of their fees eroded |

such inflation.” _Garcia v. Schweike829 F.2d 396, 402 (3rd Cir. 1987) (internal citations omitted).

4

e

ed

of tt

—

e

st

\yabl




to the plaintiff as the prevailing party rather tliha attorney. However, the check should be mail

to the attorney, with notice of this mailing being sent to the plaihtiff.

U

pd

Based on the foregoing and after consideration of the briefs and affidavits submitted, thg coul

so Orders the defendant to pay plaintiff sven of $3476.55 in attorneyfees (18.92 hours of work
x $183.75 per hour) and $367.64 in costs. The check sheulthde payable to the plaintiff but maile
to the attorney, with notice of this mailing being sent to the plamtiff.
IT ISSO ORDERED.
s/ R. Bryan Harwell

R. Bryan Harwell
United States District Judge

December 5, 2013
Florence, South Carolina

% In some cases, the Commissioner has consented to determine whether a claimant g
offset-qualifying debt and, if the claimant owesdebt, then the assignment to counsel was honor
See e.g, McDonald v. Astrue2010 WL 4818092 (W.D.N.C. 2010); Summey v. Astr2@l1 WL
198101 (W.D.N.C. 2011). Here, the Commissioner has not consented to such an arrangemer

* SeeAstrue v. Ratliff 130 S.Ct. 2521, 2528-29 (2010).

5

wes
bd.

~—+




